
 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 18 January 2024 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, 
City Hall, Beaumont Fee, 

Lincoln, LN1 1DD 
 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair), 
Martin Christopher, David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, 
Lucinda Preston, Rachel Storer, Joshua Wells and 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Liz Bushell, Natasha Chapman, Adrianna McNulty, 
Clare Smalley and Aiden Wells 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Emily Holmes, Michelle Hoyles, Martin 
Kerrigan and Daren Turner 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 7 December 2023  
 

3 - 18 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Quality Housing  
 

19 - 40 

4.  Fire Safety Update  
 

41 - 44 

5.  Work Programme 2023/24  
 

45 - 58 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Performance Scrutiny Committee 7 December 2023 

 
Present: Councillors Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Pat Vaughan, Martin Christopher, David Clarkson, 
Thomas Dyer, Lucinda Preston, Joshua Wells and 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: 
 
Also in Attendance: 

Councillor Rachel Storer 
 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Portfolio Holder for Remarkable 
Place  
 

 
50.  Confirmation of Minutes - 16 November 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

51.  To Receive Minutes of Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee - 2 November 2023  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee held on 2 
November 2023 be received. 
 
Members suggested that the Lincoln City Profile be presented to future meetings 

of Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee. Information from the Lincoln City Profile 

was relevant when considering performance. Consideration would be given to the 

use of the information from the profile when Councillor Donald Nannestad, 

Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing attended Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee in 

January 2024. 

 
52.  Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

53.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Remarkable Place  
 

(Note: Councillor Lucinda Preston joined proceedings at 18:06) 

 

Councillor Bob Bushell, Portfolio Holder for Remarkable Place: 

 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee covering the 

following main areas: 

 

 Parks and Open Spaces – General 

 The Arboretum 

 Boultham Park 

 Hartsholme Country Park/ Swanholme Lakes and the Camp Site 

 Commons 

 Hope Wood 

 Allotments 

 Equipped Play Areas 

 John Dawber Gardens 

 Events and Activities 
3

Item No. 1



 Education 

 Volunteering 

 Arboriculture 

 Travellers 

 Local Landscapes, Hidden Histories 

 Street Scene 

 Infrastructure 

 Waste/ Recycling 

 Street Cleansing 

 Graffiti 

 Public Toilets 

 Community Centre and Recreation Grounds 

 Sport and Leisure 

 Lincoln 10K 

 Crematorium 

 Licensing 

 Food, Health and Safety 

 Local Air Quality Management 

 

b) invited questions and comments from Members of the Committee. 

 

Question: Thanks given for an excellent report. How many green burials had 

taken place in the city? Was Longley’s Road used for green burials? 

Response: The city did not have green burial space and as such, no burials 

without plastics had taken place. Green burials took place outside of the city. The 

provision of green burial space would be considered in the future. 

 

Question: How many Green Flag Awards had been won in the city? 

Response: Three major parks within the city had received a Green Flag Award 

and it was hoped that Hope Wood would be the next. Inspectors were extremely 

impressed
[...]
d? 

Officers had confirmed that Flavian Road had not been adopted however 

residents were confused by the advice received.  

Response: Officers would consider the request further to the meeting.  

 

Question: Referred to the contractor performance points score on page 41 of the 

report. After the first quarter, the cumulative figure was 125. Given the high figure, 

was consideration of the performance a necessity? 

Response: The contractor had been challenged on performance and robust 

discussions had taken place with the director. It was understood that there had 

been difficulties experienced with staffing and a commitment to the improvement 

of their standards had been received and was expected in the near future.   

 

Comment: Was it possible to remove graffiti from private property? 

Response: It was difficult to remove graffiti from private property. It was expected 

that the Council received permission from the property owner. If the nature of the 

graffiti was offensive, CoLC offered to carry out works with no cost. If no response 

was received from a property owner, the Council acted in the public interest if 

graffiti was racially offensive etc. 

 

Comment: The increase activities within the community centre provision was 

positive. A fantastic report.  

 

RESOLVED that the annual report be noted. 

 
54.  Addressing the Challenge of Climate Change Vision 2025 Progress Report  

 
Kate Bell, Climate Change Manager: 
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee with an update 
towards addressing the challenge of the Climate Change Strategy Priority 
contained in Vision 2025 
 

b) explained that Appendix A of the report provided an overview of the 
current and live projects for the strategic priority 

 
c) highlighted that there were 12 projects that were currently being monitored 

in the work programme for Climate Change and these were listed in 
paragraphs 4.3-4.4 of the report 
 

10



d) explained that Appendix B 
[...]
Appendix A 

of the report 

 

b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 

was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 

Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair 

 

c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 

the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 

work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny 

 

d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2023/24. 

 

The Chair requested that parties had nominated representatives for the 

membership of the Budget Review Group. 

 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. the report from the Portfolio Holder for Remarkable Place be moved to the 

end of the annual Portfolio Holder reporting cycle. 

 
2. the work programme 2023/24 be agreed. 

 

13



This page is intentionally blank.



 

Performance Scrutiny Committee – Member request monitoring table 

Date of committee – 7 December 2023 

Action 
No. 

Name of 
committee 
report 

Information requested / 
question asked 

Member 
name 

Officer 
responsible for 
providing 
response 

Date response 
provided 

Response/ Action 

1 Portfolio 
Holder under 
Scrutiny – 
Remarkable 
Place 

Additional information on 
residents parking permits 
in respect of private hire 
licence driver and UBER 
vehicles 

Cllr G 
Hewson 

Simon Colbourn 02/01/2024 
 

The individual has the same right 
as any other resident living in an 
RPS zone to apply for a permit at 
the same cost etc. and with the 
same restrictions applying about 
weight of vehicle and number or 
permits. Once a vehicle is licensed, 
it is always a licensed vehicle and 
can only be driven by a licensed 
driver. However, it can also be used 
for social and domestic purposes 
so therefore if the individ
[...]
ion and a further property is awaiting 

valuation.  

In the first nine months of this year 22 properties were sold through Right to Buy of 

which 19 are three-bed.  

DECARBONISATION 

We are committed to a policy that, where possible, all Council new build homes 

commenced from the current financial year will be either net zero carbon or EPC A 

rated. We are also committed to raising the standard of all our housing stock to an 

average of EPC C rating. 

As at 2 January this year 6,646 of our Council housing stock were rated at Band C or 

above. That is 85.3% of our houses. The average score across all our dwellings is 

72.04. Band C covers between 69 and 80. The 14.7% of properties below Band C are 

as follows: Band D - 1,133; Band E – 4; Band F – 2; Band G – 0. 

In terms of our older stock (80% of which was built pre-1974) we are committed to 

review the Lincoln Homes Standard to improve energy performance. We will also 

consider retrofit solutions for our existing stock with trials to commence subject to 

funding. 

CONTROL CENTRE 

There are two performance measures for the Control Centre which are related to the 

Lincare Housing Assistance service. 

In Q2 the percentage of customers satisfied with their new Lincare Housing Assistance 

service connection to the Control Centre was 97.56%. This outturn is above the high 

target for the measure of 95%. Of the 41 responses received, just 1 response was 

dissatisfied with the service. The respondent who was dissatisfied raised they had 

received limited communication around the cost of the lifeline. All negative feedback 

is forwarded onto the Lincare Manager to review.  

The percentage of Lincare Housing Assistance calls answered within 60 seconds in 

Q2 was 97.33%. This is 0.17% below the low target for the measure of 97.5%. In the 

28



quarter 14,840 calls were handled by the Lincare Team. Within the quarter 53 of the 

calls missed were answered just outside of the target within 65 secon
[...]
re districts at 

79.9. In the Healthy Lives domain we are comparatively better with a score of 92.6 

putting us ahead of Boston and South Holland but on Healthy Places we are again 

seventh out of seven. 

Just to take one area of health. In 2021-22 73% of the adults aged over 18 in Lincoln 

were classified as either overweight or obese. Although this is an extremely high 

percentage of people Lincoln was not the worst even in Lincolnshire with West Lindsey 

and South Holland having 77% of adults in this category. 

More detailed health data is included with the appendices to this report.  

 

 

Donald Nannestad Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing  

 

30



 

LANDLORD SERVICES – PERFORMANCE 2023/24         APPENDIX A 
 
 

Figures in brackets are the standalone quarterly figure.  

 
PI 
 

Description Actual 
22/23 

Target 
2023/24 

23/24 Q1 23/24 Q2 23/24 Q3 23/24 Q4 Status  
(R,A,G) *Blue = 

No target 

Additional comments 

Rents 

125B % of rent collected as a percentage of rent 
due 
 

99.91% 
(98.36%) 

97.5% 96.81% 97.24% 
(97.67%) 

100.46% 
(108.05%) 

   

126 Arrears as a % of rent debit 3.40% 4.00% 
 

3.83% 4.25% 2.86%    

Voids    

69 % of rent lost due to vacant dwellings 
 

1.32% 
 

1.00% 1.29% 1.15% 
(1.03%) 

1.13% 
(1.00%) 

   

58 Average re-let period – All dwellings 
(excluding major works) – (days) 

43.6 days 
 

32 days 43.28 
days 

41.97 
(40.05) 

41.10 
(38.43) 

   

61 Average re-let period – All dwellings 
(including major works) – (days) 

55.7 days 
 

38 days 48.06 
days 

48.63 
(49.61) 

47.72 
(45.50) 

   

Allocations 

85A % of offers accepted first time 88.10% 
 

85% 
 

83.45% 85.17% 
(87.10%) 

87.03% 
(91.59%) 

   

Repairs (Housing Repairs Service) 

29A % of all priority repairs carried out within 
time limits (1 day) 

99.51% 
 

99.5% 99.55% 99.67% 
(99.75%) 

99.45% 
(99.04%) 

   

32 % of urgent repairs carried out within time 
limits (3 days) 

93.67% 
 

97.5% 92.06% 93.20% 
(94.22%) 

89.
[...]
 

FIRE SAFETY UPDATE  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT  

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

MARTIN KERRIGAN, FIRE SAFETY ASSURANCE MANAGER  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To update the committee on City of Lincoln Council’s (CoLC) current position 

regarding Fire Safety to the Housing stock including High Rise Tower Blocks, 

Supported Housing Schemes and Low Risk Flats only.  

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 The Fire Safety Act 2021 – Came into force 16 May 2022 clarifying which of our 

buildings The Regulatory Reform (fire safety) Order 2005 applies and highlighting 
areas to be covered within fire risk assessments. 

  
2.2 The Fire Safety Act also requires the council to register the higher-risk (high rise) 

residential buildings with the Building Safety Regulator. For the CoLC this includes 
Jarvis House, Trent View and Shuttleworth House all to be registered and have a 
building safety case report producing for each.  
 

3. Progress to Compliance   
 

3.1 
 

The position of Technical Officer (Fire Safety) within the Safety Assurance team is 
vacant pending job evaluation.  
 

3.2 A fire risk assessor has been engaged to undertake Fire Risk Assessments (FRA’s) 
of low-rise (general needs) properties and is making good progress in reducing the 
backlog of premises yet to be assessed. 

  
3.3 The table below shows an update of the current position regarding the Fire Risk 

Assessments.  
 

 Percentage with current FRA 

1. Tower Blocks 100.0 

  

Sheltered Housing Schemes  

 Percentage with current FRA 

2. Supported/ Sheltered Housing Schemes  100.0 

  

Low Rise Blocks   
Area Percentage with current FRA 

3. Ermine East 95.0 

4. Ermine West 0.0* 

41

Item No. 4



5. St Giles 100.0 

6. Burton Road and Newport 100.0 

7. City Centre 99.1 

8. Tower and Stamp End 100.0 

9. Birchwood 100.0 

10. Hartsholme  100.0 

11. Boultham 100.0 

12. Bracebridge 93.5 

Total Low Rise 84.1 
 

 
 
3.4 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
3.9 
 
 
 
3.10 
 

*FRA’s to Ermine West completed in 2021, review now overdue, to be undertaken in Jan/ Feb 2024.  

 
All of our high-rise tower blocks and supported housing schemes have a current FRA.  
 
All low-rise blocks have now had an FRA in the last three years, however those 
showing as not having a current FRA are now due a review as their last FRA was in 
2021 (review frequency every 2 years for low rise blocks). These will be picked up in 
the new year as priority has been given to getting the buildings safety case report 
written as a requirement through the Building Safety Act.  
 
Actions from the FRA are currently being monitored and actioned as appropriate.  
 
All three tower blocks were registered with the building safety regulator prior to the 
deadline date for registering existing occupied higher-risk buildings which was 30 
September 2023.  
 
The work to produce the building safety case report is currently being undertaken and 
making good progress with the target date of 1 April 2024 for completion. 
 
Fire Safety Visits by Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue were completed in February and 
March 2023 at the three high rise tower blocks. In addition, Lincolnshire Fire and 
Rescue also completed a training exercise at Jarvis House in April 2023.  
 
Fire Safety Audits was completed late October 2023 by the Fire Risk Assessor and 
Fire Safety Assurance Manager at De Wint Court along with the three high rise tower 
blocks. It was identified that the Responsible Officers (RO’s) and Responsible Officer 
Support Staff (ROSS) are completing and recording their weekly and monthly checks 
e.g. weekly fire alarm test and monthly emergency light tests which provides 
reassurance that the day-to-day fire safety is being managed at these locations.   
 

4. Strategic Priorities  
 

4.1 Let’s deliver quality housing 
 

 The programme to undertake Fire Risk Assessment to all properties as necessary is 

making good progress, and properties without a Fire Risk Assessment is red
[...]
AD OFFICER:  
 

CLAIRE TURNER, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 

for 2023/24 (Appendix A). 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair. 
 
Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee.  
 
The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 
 
 

That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme. 

  
 

Key Decision No 
 

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

 
No 

Does the report contain Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many Appendices? 
 

1 
 

Lead Officer:  Claire Turner, Democratic Services Officer 
Email: claire.turner@lincoln.gov.uk 

 
 

45

Item No. 5

mailto:claire.turner@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



  

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023-24 

 
 
 
 
25 May 2023 
 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Financial Performance (Detailed): Outturn 2022/23 Quarter 4  Jaclyn Gibson/ Colleen 
Warren 

Quarterly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators 
Report 2022/23 (Outturn)  

Jaclyn Gibson/Colleen 
Warren 

Six Monthly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Performance Monitoring Outturn 2022/23 Quarter 4  Graham Rose 
Quarterly Report-Professional 
High Performing Services 

Strate

Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 18 January 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Martin Christopher, 
Councillor David Clarkson, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Mark Storer, 
Councillor Joshua Wells and Councillor Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Rachel Storer 
 

 
57.  Confirmation of Minutes - 7 December 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

58.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

59.  Change to Order of Business  
 

RESOLVED that the order of business be changed to allow the report entitled 
'Fire Safety Update’ to be considered as item number 3 on the agenda. 
 

60.  Fire Safety Update  
 

Matthew Hillman, Assistant Director of Investment: 
 

a. presented an update on the City of Lincoln Council (CoLC) current position 
regarding Fire Safety to the housing stock including high rise tower blocks, 
supported housing schemes and low risk flats 
 

b. reported that all of the high-rise tower blocks had a type 4 survey and the 
supported housing schemes had a current Fire Risk Assessment (FRA) 
 

c. stated that all low-rise blocks have had a FRA in the last three years 
(review frequency  every two years in low rise blocks), however those 
showing as not having a current FRA  would be prioritised for review 
 

d. noted that all three tower blocks had been registered with the building 
safety regulator prior to the deadline date of 30 September 2023 

 
e. advised that work on the Building Safety case report was underway and 

would be completed by 1 April 2024 
 

f. explained that  Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue had completed Fire Safety 
Visits at the three high rise tower blocks in February/March 2023 and a 
training exercise at Jarvis House had also been completed 
 

g. detailed the fire safety audits that had been completed at De Wint Court 
and the three high rise tower blocks which provided reassurance that the 
day-to-day fire safety was being managed at these locations 
 

h. invited questions and comments from Members of the Committee: 



 
Question: Some residents of De Wint Court were taking their mobility scooters 
into their flats to charge them due to lack of storage space available. Was this a 
fire safety concern? 
Response: From a building perspective if there was a fire in a flat the 
compartmentation system would work to contain the fire. This was not ideal from 
a tenant perspective but work was ongoing with Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue to 
educate customers on fire safety. The mobility scooter policy was currently under 
review to ensure that it was robust. 
 
Question: How often did Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue visit the high rise tower 
blocks? 
Response: Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue had been given additional powers and 
responsibilities under the Fire and Safety Act 2021. The Council worked closely 
with them and they could visit at any time. The Council had asked to be notified in 
advance of a visit so that some tenant engagement could be undertaken. It was 
expected that a visit would take place on an annual basis. 
 
Question: How many fire doors had been tested to date? 
Response: An answer would be provided following the meeting and the figure 
would be included in next years update report. 
 
Question: Had the fire doors at Trent View been checked? There was  a rush of 
airflow through the door which was different to the fire doors at Shuttleworth 
House. 
Response: The fire doors at Trent View were notional and they had been 
inspected. The vent system was different at Trent View and Jarvis House 
compared to Shuttleworth House which affected the air flow. Work was ongoing 
with Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue to ensure that they were happy with the vent 
system in place. 
 
Question: How did the Council safeguard itself if there was an incident relating to 
e-scooters being kept in flats? 
Response: The mobilty scooter Policy was currently being refreshed to ensure 
that it was robust.  The Council could not stop tenants storing their e-scooters in 
their homes, but we would work alongside Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue to advise 
tenants against it. Going forward the Council would be engaging with tenants 
much more than in the past. We were looking at better and more effective ways 
of engaging for example short videos, QR codes and shorter, plain english 
documents. 
 
Comment: Short videos were a good way to communicate with customers with 
whom English was not their first language. People could often speak English but 
could not read or write it. 
Response: Going forward we would need to gather more information on tenants. 
Work was ongoing with customers services to ask certain questions of customers 
to gather information which would help to be able to provide a better service to 
customers. 
 
Question: Could the Council work with Lincoln Embracing All Nations (LEAN) to 
engage with tenants? 
Response: Yes, there were already good links with LEAN via the Neighbourhood 
Working Team. 
 



Question: Could excess damage to timber framed buildings be prevented when 
putting out fires in future? 
Response: We would inform Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue of which buildings 
were timber framed. 
 
RESOLVED that the fire safety update of the Councils Housing Stock be noted. 
 

61.  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Quality Housing  
 

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing: 
 

a. presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee covering the 
following main areas: 

 

 Homelessness 

 Tenancy Services 

 Voids 

 Housing Repairs 

 Housing Investment 

 New Build 

 Decarbonisation 

 Control Centre 

 Private Sector Housing 

 Health 
 

b. suggested that in future this meeting be scheduled for one week later in 
the committee calendar due to the timescales and availability of the 
Quarter 3 data 

 
c. invited questions and comments from Members of the Committee: 

 
Question: Did the number of damp and mould issues that were reported relate to 
Council Housing Stock or Private Housing? 
Response: It related to Council Housing Stock. 
 
Question: Could damp and mould be caused by lack of ventilation at a property? 
Response: Each case was considered on its own merit and information was 
provided to the tenant. 
 
Question: Did the plaster have to be replaced in the properties that were affected 
by damp and mould? 
Response: We would look at different ways of improving the situation for 
example fitting vents. Plaster was replaced if all other solutions had been 
exhausted. 
 
Question: Where would the new builds referenced in the report be located? 
Response: Goldsmith Walk. 
 
Question: There had been reports of issues with kitchen fittings at De Wint 
Court. Was this an issue in other De Wint Court flats? 
Response: There had been a number of issues at De Wint Court. The Contractor 
had visited the site and would be investigating and addressing the issues. 
 
Comment: When a Councillor reported a repair on behalf of a tenant, we did not 
receive any feedback as to whether the repair had been completed or not. 



Response: Councillors should receive a response. This would be discussed with 
the relevant team to ensure this happens in future. 
 
Question: Lincoln scored low in the statistics for health within the county. The 
City of Lincoln Council (CoLC) needed to do more to address this. Could the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing attend the Health Scrutiny Committee at Lincolnshire 
County Council (LCC) instead of the Chair of Policy Scrutiny Committee?  
Response: The representative on the Health Scrutiny Committee at LCC had to 
be a back bencher and could not be a Portfolio Holder. The member representing 
CoLC had the same rights on the committee as the other district councillors. The 
Portfolio Holder attended many meetings relating to health at LCC. The CoLC 
could improve the health within the city through other ways such as addressing 
issues within housing and employment. 
Response: Suggested that at the next Scrutiny Chair meeting, consideration 
could be given to how the information from Health Scrutiny Committee could be 
reported back to CoLC members. 
 
Question: The number of damp and mould reports had increased year on year 
and there had been issues raised at 772 properties this year to date. How much 
compensation had the Council paid in disrepair claims? 
Response: This information would be provided following the meeting. There had 
been an uptake in disrepair compensation claims recently due to no win no fee 
solicitors advertising to tenants. The legislation needed to be changed to address 
this issue. 
Comment: The Council should be more proactive at logging cases of damp and 
mould in council houses. 
Response: Improvements had been made at logging this information.  
 
Question: Could more context be provided on the Downsizing Policy? 
Response: This policy would be presented to the next meeting of Housing 
Scrutiny Sub Committee. It was difficult to persuade people to move to a smaller 
property, but we considered ways to incentivise people to downsize. 
 
Question: Would there be a significant cost to the Council due to the changes 
with the Social Housing Regulator? 
Response: An annual fee would have to be paid to the Social Housing Regulator 
which would be based on the number of properties in the housing stock. It was 
currently under debate as to whether it was fair to pay for a service that was 
already provided. 
 
Question: There was a large cost to the Council for temporary accommodation. 
There had been previous discussions about procuring a facility for temporary 
accommodation. Had this been secured? 
Response: The proposed site for temporary accommodation was more 
expensive than expected and therefore was not progressed. Other solutions were 
being considered. 
 
Question: Had the Council been notified of the Social Housing Regulator 
performance measures? 
Response: The Social Housing Regulator had provided draft performance 
measures, of which some were already measured by the Council and some 
would be new measures. 
 
Question: Why was the percentage of urgent repairs carried out within time limits 
(3 days) below target? 



Response: Some repairs had been allocated incorrectly as urgent repairs when 
they should have been scheduled repairs. Once these were entered into the 
computer system they could not be changed. Staff from Hamilton House had 
listened to customer service calls to address the issue. There had also been an 
increase in the number of repairs reported due to the recent storms which had 
affected the figures. 
 
Question: How often were the communal areas of flats cleaned? Was there an 
issue of items being left in communal areas which prevented cleaning? 
Response: A new policy had been implemented recently and cleaning of the 
communal areas was on a 6 week cycle for low rise flats and the high rise flats 
had a dedicated caretaker. If there was an ongoing issue that a communal area 
could not be cleaned due to items left in the communal area, then this would be 
reported to the Housing Officer who would visit the tenant. It was not an issue 
that regularly occurred. 
 
Question: Did Housing Officers receive regular training for example on 
safeguarding and domestic abuse? 
Response: The Housing Department had an internal training co-ordinator who 
provided all the training for the Department. Domestic abuse and safeguarding 
had been completed and the training was being implemented as a number of 
safeguarding issues were reported. 
 
Question: Why was there a number of gaps in the commentary of the 
performance indicators? 
Response: This was due to the timing of the Quarter 3 data being available. The 
information would be included in the report when it was presented to Housing 
Scrutiny Sub Committee. 
 
Question: There were issues with the Housing Department adhering to the 
Member Contact Protocol. What had been done to address this? 
Response: This was an issue within the Department and the response times to 
members questions and complaints had been slow. Some of the delay is caused 
by the sheer volume of service requests coming in from a number of members. 
The issue would  be reviewed and discussed with managers again. The 
appointment of the two new Assistant Directors would help to address this issue. 
A response on how improvements would be made would be circulated following 
the meeting. 
 
Question: Contractors used by the Council sometimes sub-contracted work to 
contractors that the Council may not use. It was important to maintain standards 
and get best value for money. How many direct award contracts had been given 
for over £25K?  
Response: Contractors did use sub contractors, however the contract 
requirements and service standards laid out in the contract remained relevant. 
The Council would ensure the main contractor delivered what was expected. Any 
issues relating to workmanship or service standard were for the main contractor 
to deal. The number of direct wards across the council was not a number we had 
to hand.  
 
Question: When would the Housing IT Replacement Programme be 
implemented? 
Response: The main areas would be implemented in May and some additional 
areas would be rolled out in  September 2024. The new system would improve 



customer service as it would send messages to tenants about appointments etc 
and request feedback. 
 
Question: Could more information be provided on the strategy for garage sites? 
Response: The Garage Strategy would be considered by Housing Scrutiny Sub 
Committee shortly. The strategy would set out the vision, goals and objectives. 
Once this was in place an operational policy would be produced which would 
include the details such the pricing structure etc. 
 
Question: Could surplus University accommodation be used as temporary 
accommodation for homelessness? 
Response: This was being considered and discussed with the University. 
 
Question: With regards to decarbonisation, every property was heated by a gas 
boiler.  Was there any plans to trial the installation of heat pumps? 
Response: The 11 new properties at Hermit Street would have heat pumps 
installed so we would be able to learn from those. Consideration would be given 
to retrofit some heat pumps in older properties. 
 
Question: With regards to the Lincare Housing Assistance service customer 
satisfaction, how many surveys were sent out? 
Response: 105 surveys were sent out in Quarter 2 2023/24. 41 responses were 
returned of which 40 were satisfied (97.56%) with their new Lincare Housing 
Assistance service connection to the Control Centre. 
Comment: The report gave a false impression of high customer satisfaction as it 
stated that only 1 person was dissatisfied with the service out of 41 responses, 
although less than half of the surveys were returned. 
 
Question: How had the team progressed with gaining access to properties to 
undertake pre-void inspections? 
Response: It was difficult to gain access to some properties as they became void 
due to the tenant passing away. We would aim to visit all properties annually so 
in future we would have better information on properties prior to them becoming 
void. Instruction videos had been produced to advise tenants on how a property 
should be left. We were also looking at the recharge mechanisms available to us 
for those tenants that left a property damaged or full of rubbish. 
 
Question: An amendment to the Tenancy Agreement in relation to De Wint Court 
was referenced at a recent Audit Committee. It was stated that the amendment 
would not made until 2025. Why would this take so long to make the 
amendment? 
Response: A answer would be provided following the meeting. 
 
Question: There had been reports to Councillors of issues with utilities at De 
Wint Court. Were residents aware of what they were paying for as part of their 
management fee? 
Response: All Tenants were given a breakdown of the service charge last year 
and would be given a new breakdown towards the end of March for next year’s 
charge so they were fully aware what they are paying for.  This was sent to all 
tenants, irrespective of whether they paid their own rent or were in receipt of any 
benefits.  
 
Comment: There were a number of issues reported to Councillors regarding De 
Wint Court that needed addressing. 



Response: Individual cases would need to be discussed outside of Performance 
Scrutiny Committee. Please provide a list of specific issues to the Director of 
Housing and they would be addressed. 
 
RESOLVED that the annual report be noted. 
 

62.  Work Programme 2023/24  
 

The Chair: 

 

a. presented the work programme for 2023/24 as detailed at Appendix A of 

the report 

 

b. advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 

was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 

Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair 

 

c. reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 

the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 

work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny 

 

d. requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2023/24. 

 
RESOLVED that the work programme 2023/24 be agreed. 
 


